::1'PRO

Operating Instructions

| Included Installation Instructions |

Base Bracket

Model No. WV‘QJ 8503

» Before attempting to connect or install this product, please read these instructions carefully and

save this manual for future use.

¢ The external appearance and other parts shown in this manual may differ from the actual
product within the scope that will not interfere with normal use due to improvement of the

product.

documentation.

i-PRO Co., Ltd. assumes no responsibility for injuries or property damage resulting
from failures arising out of improper installation or operation inconsistent with this

"<Control No.: C***>" used in these documents should be used to search for information
on our technical information website (https://i-pro.com/global/en/surveillance/training-
support/support/technical-information) and will guide you to the right information.

For U.S. and Canada:

i-PRO Americas Inc.

For Europe and other countries:

i-PRO EMEA B.V.

https://www.i-pro.com/

© i-PRO Co., Ltd. 2022

avs0322-0
Printed in China

*PGQX25847ZA
(AT AT

Caution:

¢ Before attempting to connect or operate this
product, please read these instructions care-
fully.

Notice:

¢ This product is not suitable for use in loca-
tions where children are likely to be present.

¢ Do not install this product in locations where
ordinary persons can easily reach.

e For information about screws and other
parts required for installation, refer to the
corresponding section of this document.

About notation

Precautions

H Do not use this product except with suitable cameras.
Failure to observe this may cause a drop resulting in injury.

H Refer installation work to the dealer.

Installation work requires technique and experiences.
Failure to observe this may cause fire, electric shock, injury, or damage to the product.

Be sure to consult the dealer.

H The screws and bolts must be tightened to the specified torque.
Failure to observe this may cause a drop resulting in injury or accidents.

B Install the product securely on an installation surface in accordance with the

installation instructions.

Failure to observe this may cause injury or accidents.

H Do not rub the edges of metal parts with your hand.

Strong rubbing may cause injury.

When using this product, also read the “Precautions” described in the operating instruc-

tions for the camera to be attached.

: i-PRO white

Preface

Mount the camera onto the installation surface using this bracket.

Use this bracket when conduits are used for wiring, or when there is no space available for wiring in
the installation surface.

For the latest information about the supported cameras and brackets, refer to our technical information
website <Control No.: C0501>.

Specifications

Ambient operating temperature: —50 °C to +60 °C {-58 °F to 140 °F}

Dimensions: 2300 mm x 15 mm (H) {o11-13/16 inches x 19/32 inches (H)}
(excluding conduit base and conduit cover)

Mass: Approx. 790 g {1.74 Ibs}

Finish: Surface treatment steel sheet (W)

Installation

Precautions for installation

H In order to prevent injury, the product must be securely mounted to the installation
surface according to the Operating Instructions.

B Screw tightening

Do not use an impact driver. Use of an impact driver may damage the screws or cause tightening excessively.

Bl Make sure to remove this product if it will no longer be used.

Standard accessories

Operating Instructions (thiS dOCUMENT)......coiuviiiiiiiiiii e 1 pc.
Fixing screws for attachment plate (M4 x 8 mm {5/16 INChES}) .....ooovvviiieiiiiii, 5 pcs.
(of them, 1 for spare)
(072 o) [ oT0)1Y =Tl = T PP PR PPPPTRP 1 pc.
CONAUIT DASE™ ...ttt ettt e et 1 pc.
(©70] alo U1 oTe)Y = PO SUPURPT 1 pc.
JL=T00] o] F= LY = TSP TUPPPPRT 1 pc.

*1 The female thread for conduit is compliant with ANSI NPSM (parallel pipe threads) 3/4 or
ISO 228-1 (parallel pipe threads) G3/4.

Other items that are needed (not included)

Minimum pull-out

Recommended screw™ 2
strength

Installation method

Directly mount the camera onto | M4 x 16 mm {5/8 inches}*® x 4 pcs. or 2 pcs. | 539 N {121 Ibf}
the installation surface using M4 x 16 mm {5/8 inches}*® x 2 pcs.*

the attachment plate

*1 Select screws according to the material of the location that the camera will be mounted to. In this
case, wood screws and nails should not be used.

*2 This value indicates the minimum pull-out strength required value per screw. For information
about the minimum pull-out strength, refer to our technical information website <Control No.:
C0120>.

*3 The screw length is an example when installing the camera on a robust installation surface with a
thickness of 20 mm {25/32 inches} or more.

*4 When using the conduit.

Preparations

HCommon

Attachment plate
(accessory of the \

camera)

=,

/
.| &=

Cable cover A

HEWhen drilling a hole through the installation surface

Attachment plate
(accessory of the \

camera)

=,

\ 4

Py
.®
3\ \

Cable cover B
(accessory)

Be sure to read "Precautions" and "Precautions for installation" before installation.

Refer to the operating instructions of the camera or the bracket for details including the
camera or bracket mounting, their adjustment and the cable connection.

Step 1
Decide the mounting position and then drill holes in the nstallation surface.

| @25.4mm’

Template B ' i
{21 inch} | '

5 ©B |

...................... : A A 5

. : : o % o4 & o ;

: : E D& ®D |

: ! : ' Ho oH '

S S 3 5 S TR ' B E E B |
. : : . @ @ 24 & |

i 140 mm

295 rmm ! {6-1/2 inches} Ho OH
{11-5/8 inches} -~ ------ 8-t i ! Do @D ;
! o4 mm*{5/32inches} A & 0 9 e, |

%l& 52mm .

| {1-1/16 inches} - _ ' B !

*1 When drilling a hole through the installation surface.
*2 When using the conduit

Depending on the condition of the installation surface, the following seven patterns of screw
positions are available for fixation of the this bracket. Use only the holes of the same pattern (A - J)
for mounting.

Vertical Horizontal

85 mm {3-11/32 inches}(85.7 mm {3-3/8 inches}) |85 mm {3-11/32 inches}(85.7 mm {3-3/8 inches})

138 mm {5-7/16 inches} 138 mm {5-7/16 inches}

83.5 mm {3-9/32 inches} (83.3 mm {3-9/32 inches}) |46 mm {1-13/16 inches} (47.6 mm {1-7/8 inches})

63 mm {2-15/32 inches} 63 mm {2-15/32 inches}

- 83.5 mm {3-9/32 inches}

46 mm {1-13/16 inches} (47.6 mm {1-7/8 inches}) |83.5 mm {3-9/32 inches} (83.3 mm {3-9/32 inches})

S|T|Molo|w|>

83.5 mm {3-9/32 inches}

* When mounting to a single-gang junction box, fix with two fixing screws (M4: locally procured).

Step 2

HEWhen drilling a hole through the installation surface

Minimum pull-out strength: 539 N {121 Ibf} (per 1 pc.)
M4 (4 pcs.) (locally procured)

(LLLETTTIETTY )
GSELTETET LY i)

upy)

) o
 Jog
)

(0% 0

[

/

LA

I

=)
=)

\
—)/INEEEEEENE

;

(

|

!

f

/s
=)

Attachment plate
(accessory of the
camera)

=)

0.78 N-m
{0.58 Ibf-ft}

=)

Step 2 (Continued)
HEWhen using the conduit

\Y Y
PN Conduit base (accessory)

3 :

P

LITTTTTTLTY )]

up)

“Jllllllllll’o
[LLETEYTTETTY )

=

=)
=)
=)

& & Minimum pull-out strength:
539 N {121 Ibf} (per 1 pc.)
M4 (6 pcs.) (locally procured)

0.78 N'm
{0.58 Ibf-ft}
Conduit cover

' @ (accessory)
f 4

/s

O&
0

: Attachment plate :

: (accessory of the .

& camera) : 0.78 N'm
{0.58 Ibf-t}

0:)-

Step 4

Install the camera by following the Installation Guide of the camera.



:1'PRO

HERARE

N—2£8
=z WV-QJB503

COUIF. BHREZEBEVLEITFVEREE. T LICHDNRESTENET,

® BINFAE Z R < BFHAD IR, ELLZEICHFENLTEE L,

o CEARIC [R2EDTER] ZUTHHHF<EEL

® CDHURERBAZE I AYICRE L TLEELY,

® XFDURMELEICKD. CERALEEEDEVEHEC. SCEHENTVONRIFEDKRRDR
mERLTDHENDHDET,

Hri=] sl AYe

REJ D

W : i-PROKDA

BB E

BUREHIAZ [CEEH T NTULWEWVLITEY. BEDHmZERLEVLWGAETHEISNILICK
DEHPEENECEEICR, JHTREFZEZITEA. e, ZTOEIHERERTHE
HEUTESR. RBFRIEOHRHAELEDXT,

i-PROZGED [BREWVWEDLE] [CDWVWTIE. MO R—~D T TJHA
ZRUTLEE L,
https://i-pro.com/jp/ja/support_portal

M¥EARIUY | THREVDBEICRDET  BALA THREVDHEDY —EX(E
WeUhaE g,

=i

[

BURERBEZ(CEEH TN TS [<EBEES | Cxxxx>] (. MUITNDEH1irE
WOTTHUA MNTEETDIEREHRRT DEICHERATDES T,
https://i-pro.com/jp/ja/support_portal/technical_information

I-PRORIV=#E

https://www.i-pro.com/

= 5L -
o UINFAE ZL<BFTA DI ELLZE @ AR EFFHAVDAREMDSHDIE TD
([CHEVLTEE L, ERICFELCVEE A,
o —RDADEZ(CHND LD TEDHM
NDFREFULEWVNTLEE L,
® SR E(CHBEIFRUPZDEDDEBITEED
BERICOVNTFAREDZAEDZSRUT
<FEEb

[ A — ~ " )
ZELEDTER WFBFOLREEL )
ANDBE. HMEDREERILS DI, AFOTONEL CEABBLTLET.

MBS VWS ZE LI EEICEUIREPIEEDEEZES LT, SHALTLET,

g [ PESEEESHT A:in BEEESC D, HEDEEN
= NhBaNEl TF. ITRR 49282ND5NE) T,

BBTFOVEELAFZRORES THALTVE T, (RIFKESDHITY)

® LTRVIFEVRET 0 FTUEFNIESEVAR
ER T,
axa
=

B FRDH XS LGHIERD I 750
CETICKDIIHPEHRDRREFOFT )

O

e
B TEREEECKET D
(THCIERIMERBPVETT, XSt BB, IH. BUBRORRES
DET.)

= HIRRFTEICERBAL TEEL,

B RQUPRIL MMIEEES N ML THESDDITS
(& MCRBDIIDHPEHDRRAEEDET )

W EREDFHRAICLIch > TEREEICL> ' DEID}ID
(IFHPEHDOREEEDET )

S
A/EEE\

HEEOIvVITFEITOEHEL
(B TTBEFHDERELDET )

O

Rk

FEEZCERADIRE. DI AXSOREHIASICEEH TN [RELOTER] &
SHETHTRHLIEE L

FEBZERAUCHASZRERICEIDHIET,
EiEZEA U CEIRI 255, FITIFREENMICEIRT DICHDAR—ANEWVGT(CAE
BZERULET. OMIAREEAASPEEDRMBRICOVNTIE., BHEIMBRO T YA

h<EEPEHES : CO501>) #BRLTIIZE0,
R RERE —50 C~+60C

1% »300 mm x 15 mm (H) EHEH/\—., BHEEN—2ZFF)
BE 790 g

T NIy W)

=RE LOBFELY

W ERETHRFERERERMBZEICHE > TRIEL T EE L,

AEBDRE - Fi 7z DRCHBEFEIME T —JILZRRL. L TIIESV. it

IBAEIC. NXS, PCIEEET MEDERZ) > TIIEEL,

B SEZERELEDED. 2RI, REDHAICHE> TREHICLo>HD LMD T DHUENSHD X
ER

W11 U DD I ICDONT

AVINT S RSAN—=FERULENTLIZEW., RUDBEULIEDOMITTEO LET,

B AEEZFERUEKEOIBERMEE F. BFHEL TS,

JEmZ CHEER<IEEW

BUERERBEZE  (RER) ..ottt 11
FEIYFAUREEBETEIQALD (M4 X 8 MM oot 57

QR NFESE=))
T 70 R e e ettt ettt 118
FEITTEE /N2 et 11&
BT BT ettt 11&
B B ettt ettt ettt 11&

¥ 1 EREADRLE. JIS C 8305 (EBigERL) DCTG22 FfcldJIS B 0202 (BEAT TR
L) DG3/4ICHmLTWVET,

HERUNCHZLTDHD

BRSE Rl BESIRaE?
REECEERONIS MAX16 mm* /4% Ffcld 24 539 N (55 Kkefl

M4X16 mm*3 /24%4

%1 RUOERAIFEMSAOMEICEOE CGERUTIZES W, AU, <ERMERULFNTLE
[N

¥2 RUTABIEDICEKRSNDRIES HREE CI . RIESIHREEDEZ OV TIFEAEIMTE
BOT YA NEEES  CO120>ZSRUTLIEE L,

%3 RUDKRE(FREHF20 mmEL EDBRFLEREHEICERE I % EDHITY,

X4 ez ERIT 5. -

GIES

WtE

TIvFAUNEE
(DA SHER)

%‘Q

T—=TILAI—A

WEREHIC/NZ 53 CHiRT 21BS

TEIYVFA B
(IASHER)

T—=JILHIN-B ((TEm)

WOMIDEIC, 22 EDTER] [RELOSBBV] ZTBHdH</EEL,

AXSPEEDED I, ZOREBE LU — I IVOEGRITEE EIFH XS5 P02 EORKEHA
EZ2RULTLLES L,

Step1
HfHiIE %R, EHEBHICINEDITET,
|

: ©B '
A A
4 ce oJ ec &
D% &D
Ho oH
' B E E B
-] & @ @
H® SH
D& oD
Ae; c$ & J QC eA

¥ REEICT\ZH I TEIRT D55,
X2 EREZ AT 255,

FEEF REEDREICL D TRD7ED DR UME CEE CEXT  MDAIFICEAT DIV,
A~J DAIECH—UTERLTIEE L,

e 1#
A [85mm (85.7 mm) 85 mm (85.7 mm)
B [138 mm 138 mm
C |83.5 mm (83.3 mm) 46 mm (47.6 mm)
D |63 mm 63 mm
Ex|— 83.5 mm
H |46 mm (47.6 mm) 83.5 mm (83.3 mm)
J¥*183.5 mm —

% 1 JAXAMvFRy IR CADFIFDEEE. BERU24 (M4 IBi#58E) CTETELTL
ZEW,

Step2
WREECN\ZSII TR 2158

RIES [1ho2E 539 N {65 kgft (14872D)
M4 (47%) (BRHbEEE)

LLEYTTTETTT )|

uP)

J

(0% 0

) e
, g

0
[

\

\

[

=)

.

4

INEEEEEENEEEEEEEEEE

: = >

& / U a

: : &

: FIVFAY B :

: (IASHER) :

& : 0.78 N-m
& {8.0 kgf-cm}

Step2 (D3F)
BEREZERT 55 TS

=

QF::yrls))

' M4 (B67) (BRibEEE)

4 i 0 BIEE 144 - 539 N (55 kefl

0 0.78 N-m
{8.0 kegf-cmi
e ) \—
((TEm)

é

P o=

E\:\ é

& J :

: 4

: FOVF AU NEE :

: (MASHIER) :

4 : 0.78 N-m
4 18.0 kef-cm}

Step3
AXSD [BUREHIAE REMR! [CE>T. AAXSZWDORIFET,



